1SCIentIfIC REPORTS | 7: 9360  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-09934-3
Distributed Optical Fiber Sensors
with Ultrafast Laser Enhanced
Rayleigh Backscattering Profiles
for Real-Time Monitoring of Solid
Oxide Fuel Cell Operations
Aidong Yan1, Sheng Huang1, Shuo Li1, Rongzhang Chen1, Paul Ohodnicki2, Michael Buric2,

(Corning SMF-28).
References
 1. Yokokawa, H., Tu, H., Iwanschitz, B. & Mai, A. Fundamental mechanisms limiting solid oxide fuel cell durability. Journal of Power
Sources 182, 400–412, doi:10.1016/j.jpowsour.2008.02.016 (2008).
 2. Dikwal, C. M., Bujalski, W. & Kendall, K. The effect of temperature gradients on thermal cycling and isothermal ageing of micro-
tubular solid oxide fuel cells. Journal of Power Sources 193, 241–248, doi:10.1016/j.jpowsour.2009.01.097 (2009).
 3. Razbani, O., Wærnhus, I. & Assadi, M. Experimental investigation of temperature distribution over a planar solid oxide fuel cell.
Applied energy 105, 155–160 (2013).
 4. Aydın, Ö., Nakajima, H. & Kitahara, T. Reliability of the numerical SOFC models for estimating the spatial current and temperature
variations. International Journal of Hydrogen Energy 41, 15311–15324, doi:10.1016/j.ijhydene.2016.06.194 (2016).
 5. Bedogni, S., Campanari, S., Iora, P., Montelatici, L. & Silva, P. Experimental analysis and modeling for a circular-planar type IT-
SOFC. Journal of Power Sources 171, 617–625 (2007).
 6. Loranger, S., Gagné, M., Lambin-Iezzi, V. & Kashyap, R. Rayleigh scatter based order of magnitude increase in distributed
temperature and strain sensing by simple UV exposure of optical fibre. Scientific Reports 5, 11177, doi:10.1038/srep11177 (2015).
 7. Jin, J., Zhang, H., Liu, J. & Li, Y. Distributed Temperature Sensing Based on Rayleigh Scattering in Irradiated Optical Fiber. IEEE
Sensors Journal 16, 8928–8935, doi:10.1109/JSEN.2016.2615945 (2016).
 8. Kreger, S. T., Sang, A. K., Gifford, D. K. & Froggatt, M. E. Distributed strain and temperature sensing in plastic optical fiber using
Rayleigh scatter. Proceedings of SPIE - The International Society for Optical Engineering 7316, 73160A-73160A-73168 (2009).
 9. Buric, M., Ohodnicki, P., Yan, A., Huang, S. & Chen, K. P. In SPIE Optical Engineering + Applications. 997708.
 10. Smelser, C. W., Mihailov, S. J. & Grobnic, D. Formation of Type I-IR and Type II-IR gratings with an ultrafast IR laser and a phase
mask. Opt. Express 13, 5377–5386, doi:10.1364/OPEX.13.005377 (2005).
 11. Xu, Y. et al. Optical fiber random grating-based multiparameter sensor. Opt. Lett. 40, 5514–5517, doi:10.1364/OL.40.005514 (2015).
 12. Hnatovsky, C. et al. Pulse duration dependence of femtosecond-laser-fabricated nanogratings in fused silica. Applied Physics Letters
87, 014104, doi:10.1063/1.1991991 (2005).
 13. Bricchi, E. & Kazansky, P. G. Extraordinary stability of anisotropic femtosecond direct-written structures embedded in silica glass.
Applied physics letters 88, 111119 (2006).

during laser irradiation with S: The direction of laser scanning, E: The direction of the electrical field. k:
nanograting orientation and the direction of light propagation.
9SCIentIfIC REPORTS | 7: 9360  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-09934-3
 19. Liao, Y. et al. High-fidelity visualization of formation of volume nanogratings in porous glass by femtosecond laser irradiation.
Optica 2, 329–334, doi:10.1364/OPTICA.2.000329 (2015).
 20. Liao, Y. et al. Formation of in-volume nanogratings with sub-100-nm periods in glass by femtosecond laser irradiation. Opt. Lett. 40,
3623–3626, doi:10.1364/OL.40.003623 (2015).
 21. Liang, F., Vallée, R. & Chin, S. L. Mechanism of nanograting formation on the surface of fused silica. Opt. Express 20, 4389–4396,
doi:10.1364/OE.20.004389 (2012).
 22. Hnatovsky, C., Grobnic, D., Coulas, D., Barnes, M. & Mihailov, S. J. Self-organized nanostructure formation during femtosecond-
laser inscription of fiber Bragg gratings. Opt. Lett. 42, 399–402, doi:10.1364/OL.42.000399 (2017).
 23. Dai, Y., Patel, A., Song, J., Beresna, M. & Kazansky, P. G. Void-nanograting transition by ultrashort laser pulse irradiation in silica
glass. Opt. Express 24, 19344–19353, doi:10.1364/OE.24.019344 (2016).
 24. Rudenko, A., Colombier, J.-P. & Itina, T. E. From random inhomogeneities to periodic nanostructures induced in bulk silica by
ultrashort laser. Physical Review B 93, 075427 (2016).
 25. Hnatovsky, C. et al. Fabrication of microchannels in glass using focused femtosecond laser radiation and selective chemical etching.
Appl Phys A 84, 47–61 (2006).
 26. Kazansky, P. G. et al. Anomalous Anisotropic Light Scattering in Ge-Doped Silica Glass. Physical Review Letters 82, 2199–2202
(1999).
 27. Beresna, M. & Kazansky, P. G. Polarization diffraction grating produced by femtosecond laser nanostructuring in glass. Opt. Lett. 35,
1662–1664, doi:10.1364/OL.35.001662 (2010).
 28. Froggatt, M. E., Gifford, D. K., Kreger, S., Wolfe, M. & Soller, B. J. Characterization of Polarization-Maintaining Fiber Using High-
Sensitivity Optical-Frequency-Domain Reflectometry. Journal of Lightwave Technology 24, 4149–4154 (2006).
 29. Lu, P., Grobnic, D. & Mihailov, S. J. Characterization of the birefringence in fiber Bragg gratings fabricated with an ultrafast-infrared
laser. Journal of lightwave technology 25, 779–786 (2007).
 30. Boffa, V., Blank, D. H. A. & ten Elshof, J. E. Hydrothermal stability of microporous silica and niobia–silica membranes. Journal of
Membrane Science 319, 256–263, doi:10.1016/j.memsci.2008.03.042 (2008).
 31. Froggatt, M. & Moore, J. High-spatial-resolution distributed strain measurement in optical fiber with Rayleigh scatter. Appl. Opt. 37,
1735–1740, doi:10.1364/AO.37.001735 (1998).
 32. Wang, T., Shao, L.-Y., Canning, J. & Cook, K. Temperature and strain characterization of regenerated gratings. Opt. Lett. 38,
247–249, doi:10.1364/OL.38.000247 (2013).
 33. Soller, B. J., Gifford, D. K., Wolfe, M. S. & Froggatt, M. E. High resolution optical frequency domain reflectometry for characterization
of components and assemblies. Opt. Express 13, 666–674, doi:10.1364/OPEX.13.000666 (2005).
Acknowledgements
This paper is supported by National Science Foundation (1300273) and The Department of Energy (FE0028992
and M3CA-14-PA-PITT-0702–0320).
Author Contributions